
CONTRACT AMENDMENT 
B 

KC-202-24 
ALN#: N/A 

This CONTRACT AMENDMENT is made and entered into between KITSAP 
COUNTY, a municipal corporation, with its principal offices at 614 Division Street, Port 
Orchard, Washington 98366, hereinafter "COUNTY", and The Salvation Army, 
hereinafter "CONTRACTOR." 

In consideration of the mutual benefits and covenants contained herein, the 
parties agree that their Contract, numbered as Kitsap County Contract No. KC-202-24, 
executed on 04/08/2024 and amended on 09/24/2024 shall be further amended as 
follows: 

1. ARTICLE I, Section 1.2 Term shall be amended as follows: 
• Contract is extended from 12/31/2024 to 12/31/2025 for a new contract 

term of 01/01/2024 to 12/31/2025. 

2. EXHIBIT A: STATEMENT OF WORK AND PROJECT TIMELINE, II. 
PROJECT TIMELINE shall be amended as follows: 

• Completion Date shall be extended from 12/31/2024 to 12/31/2025. 

3. EXHIBIT 8: BUDGET shall be replaced in its entirety. 
• Client Direct Items (HHGP) is decreased by $2 from $51,385 to 

$51,383. 
o This amount reflects the removal of $2 unspent funds from 1st 

year of contract. 

• Program Operations (HHGP) is increased by $82,500 from $31,115 to 
$113,615. 

o This amount reflects the removal of $0 unspent funds from 1st 

year of contract, and additional funding of $82,500 for 2nd year of 
contract. 

Contract total is increased from $82,500 to $164,998. 

2. Except as expressly provided in this Contract Amendment, all other terms and 
conditions of the original Contract, and any subsequent amendments, 
addenda or modifications thereto, remain in full force and effect. 

This amendment shall be effective upon execution by the parties. 

DATED this ~ day June , 2025. DATED this _lL day " , 2025. 

THE SALVATION ARMY 

~~ 
cynthiaFoley, Divisional Commander, Victoria Brazitis, County Administrator 
NW Division 

Approved as to form by the Prosecuting Attorney's Office 

202-24-B The Salvation Anny (HHGP) 



EXHIBIT B: BUDGET 

Contractor: The Salvation Army - Homeless Support Services 

Contract Number: KC-202-24-B 

Time Period: January 1, 2024 - December 31, 2025 

Previous 
Amendment 

Current 
Cost Category Fund Source Changes this 

Budget Budget 
Contract 

Homeless 

Client Direct Items 
Housing Grant 

$51,385.00 ($2.00) $51,383.00 
Program-
1131 .5419 

Homeless 

Program Operations 
Housing Grant 

$31,115.00 $82,500.00 $113,615.00 
Program -
1131.5419 

Budget Total $82,500.00 $82,498.00 $164,998.00 

Line items changes must be requested in writing and require Kitsap County approval. 

• Reimbursement requests/invoices must be submitted through the Housing and 
Homelessness Division reimbursement request process. 

202-24-B The Salvation Anny (HHGP) 



ACORD• CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE I DATE (MM/00/YYYY) 

~ 10/02/2024 

,,.....--., Pagel of Z 

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS 
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES 
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER{S), AUTHORIZED 
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. 

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder Is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. 
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on 
this certificate does not confer rlght!i to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). 

PRODUCER ~2~~~CT ~ Certificate Center --Willia Towers Watson Insurance Services Weat, Inc. 
~[~Q.!;XU;.__1-877-945-7378 

.. FAX 
c/o 26 Century Blvd "",_ i,,;i::, N_oi _ _l- _e_s~-467-237 s 
P.O. Box 305191 J:O~~SS: <:,ertificates@wtwco.com - -Nashville, TN 372305191 USA INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE ..ll6!£.!! ·- ·-- ·- - ~-, 

I 
22322 

- - - - ---- INSURE'!_~;_ Gre~~ich --~~-surance Company 
· ··· ·- ---- -•>• - - ---

INSURED INSURER B : XL syec"i al ty Insurance Company I 37885 
Tbe Salvation Army - Division 9 -- ~------.. - -. - --- - -'- •· --
30840 Hawthorne Blvd., Bldg D INSUR(IB £ ;_ __ - -
Rancho Palos Verdes, CA 90275 INSURER 0_;_ _ - - - --

INSURERE: -- --- -
INSURERF: 

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: .W35496614 REVISION NUMBER· 
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE .POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD 
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS 
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, 
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. 

~::· · - · TYPEOFINSURANCE - - -7~~;~ -- - - ~ICYNUMBER i 1=~Tol<{i}'J~1l 1:~r6i~1 ---- -L~- ---- - -··-

'.X_c __ O_M_ MERCIALGENERAL LIABILITY I ii EACH occuRRENCE I $ 2. ooo. ooo 

I--,.....- CLAIMS-MADE ~ OCCUR .PREMISES (Ea occurrence'. \ $ l, OOO, OOO 
' . 'X1 I DAMAGE TO RENTED ·--- - -- ----

A _X!self :Insured Retention, , 1 ~~!'!§~(Anyonepe~son) is ·--.... - ... . o 

~$1,000,000 _ =· y RGE300l798-0l l10/0l/2024:l0/0l/2025ipe~l19..t:!AL&AOVINJURY !s ~~~3.2 
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER, 1 

1

, ~!'-N§~_L,('GGREq_~TE_, ~-- _ 6_'._ m. ~!~ 
':=J POLICY □ m?r Cg] LOC I l_!'R9DUCTS-COMP/OPA(lG ,_! __ 6,ooo.~o,o 

OTHER: l ; $ 

I AUT0Moe1LEL1AB1L1rv 
1 

! l~~~~~~1~
1~~':.=_l.1MIT .... __ s ____ __ __ _ 

,-7 ANY AUTO j I BODILY INJURY (Per person) $ 

f--i OWNED r-·1 SCHEDULED ! I tBOOJLYINJURY-(Peraccident) ·-$·-----·- ·- --·· 
~ ---< ~~fi.?oS ONL y r ~ ~gi~gWNEO !,' I PROPERTY DAMAGE I $ - - -t--~ AUTOS ONLY r------1 AUTOS·ONLY 

I 
l ~eraecldenti, ----+-, $------- . . 

~~:~::~;~M.;~~~~~~ YIN ' I I i ,, ~i½TEcj_Jg~H: .j - - ·------
8 ANYPROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE r;:;;;-] • j ! ! .E.L.EACHACCIOENT I$ 1,000,000 

l
f,::~~:::;~~~i~~EXCLUDED? ~ '. NIAi RWD5000217-14 jl0/0l/2024il0/0l/2025 E.L OISEA~~-E~-EMPLOYEEj $ - · l,000,000 
lfyes,descnbeunder I I i • .. ----·-· -·-- - r· _______ __, 

, OESCRJPTION OF OPERATIONS below I E.L. DISEASE- POLICY LIMIT i $ l, OOO, OOO 

B ) Workers Compensation & II 1' RWR3000944-09 J 10/01/2024 10/01/2025 E.L. Each Accident $1,000,000 

!Employers Liability - lilt i, E . L. Disease Pol Lim : $1,000,000 

)we - Per Statute i I iE.L. Disease - Ea Emp$1,000,000 

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/ LOCATIONS/ VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required) 
Division #09-020 

Workers Compensation Policy No.RWD5000217-14 provides coverage in the states of FL, GA, HI, ID, LA, MT, NM, NV, TN, 
UT. 

SEE ATTACHED 

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION 

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE 
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. 

Kitsap County Department of Human Services 
AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE 

Care of Housing and Homelessness Division 
614 Division Street MS-23 /"\))\_ 
Port Orchard, WA 98366-4676 l .____ _ ~ -- --

© 1988-2016 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved. 

ACORD 25 (2016/03) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD 
SR ID, 26515993 BATCH, 3644439 



AGENCY CUSTOMER ID: ---------
LOC#: --- ------

ADDITIONAL REMARKS SCHEDULE Page 2 of 2 

AGENCY NAMED INSURED 

Willis Towers Watson Insurance Services West, Inc. The Salvation Army - Division 9 

30840 Hawthorne Blvd., Bldg D 
POLICY NUMBER Rancho Palos Verd~s, CA 90275 

See Page 1 

CARRIER 

I 
NAICCODE 

See Page 1 See Page 1 "' 
EFFECTIVE DATE: See Page 1 

ADDITIONAL REMARKS 

THIS ADDITIONAL REMARKS FORM IS A SCHEDULE TO ACORD FORM, 

FORM NUMBER: 25 FORM TITLE: Certificate of Liability :rnsurance 

workers compensation Policy No. RWR3000944-09 provides coverage in the state of Alt. 

Kitsap County Department of Human Services Care of Housing and Homelessness Division is included as an Additional 
Insured as respects to General Liability where required by written contract. 

INSURER AFFORDING COVERAGE: XL Specialty Insurance Company 
POLICY NOMBBR: RWBS000.216-14 El"l" DATE: 10/01/2024 EXP DATE: i0/01/2025 

TYPE OF INS~CE: 
Excess Work Comp­
AZ/CO/OR 

LIMIT DESCRIPTION: 
EL Bach Accident 
EL Each Disease 
Retention 

LIMIT AMOUNT: 
$1,000,000 
$1,000,000 
$750,000 

NAJ:C#: 37885 

ACORD 101 (2008/01) © 2008 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved. 
The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD 

SR IO: 26515993 BATCH: 3644439 CERT: W35496614 



JLlSAM.GOV0 

Home Seatc.h Data Bank Data Services 

Search 

Sele.ct Domain 
All Domains 

Fitter By 

All Words 

,Keyword Search 

• I e.g. l606NOlOQOl 

+ 

::·vr morE- Jn!Off'r: at.{Qn OD h.cru · (Q u.:se OUI •E}'V,.'O'i ll S,e :? f.Cti. . '.; ::-;a OU! 

elp,.u : 

7---
Simpl.e Search L 

Q Any Words ,0 
l._i ) 

J',,ll Words -

<D O Exact Ph ra.sl'.! • 

cliwarment 

Federal Organizatiom 

I The Salvation Arrn~l 

Active 

0 Inactive 

Seam Editcr 

As of 08/07/2024 

JC 

He 



Debarred Contractors List 

A debarred contractor may net bid on, or have a bid considered on, any public works contract. You can search and filter this list using the options 
presented below. 

Company Name: [The Salvation Army 

WA UBI Number: 

License Number 

Showi 25 v '! per page Showing o records 

A OBI ¢ Lic:ense 

Show I 25 v I per page Showing 0 records 

Re-~t 

Principal: '--------------~ From: !08/07/2023 J To: ]oB/07/2024 

RCW: IAII vi Penalty Due: Wage Due: 

IAJI v) IAB vj 

OoW11lo d all dellamH!ffi data (!}· 

◊ RCW ¢ Debar ¢ Oebar Ends ¢ Penalty O Wages ~ 
Begins Dul! OW! 

Ther~ are no r«oros that match your search criteria 

As of 08/07/2024 




